(included in administrative expenses) (4,249,740) –
Increase in fair value of investment properties recognized

In income statement 3,400,000 3,590,000
Increase in deferred tax relating to investment properties (507,500) (223,903)

(Decrease) increase in profit for the year (2,163,741) 2,532,775

Analysis by line items presented according to their function:
THE GROUP

2005 2004
HK$ HK$

Decrease in share of results of associates (806,501) (833,322)
Increase in fair value of investment properties 3,400,000 3,590,000
Increase in administrative expenses (4,249,740) –
Increase in taxation (507,500) (223,903)

(Decrease) increase in profit for the year (2,163,741) 2,532,775

In addition, share of taxation of associates has been reclassified and included in the share of results of associates
as follows:

THE GROUP
2005 2004
HK$ HK$

Decrease in share of results of associates (1,309,702) (982,303)
Decrease in taxation 1,309,702 982,303

– –

(b) Effects on the balance sheet as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are summarized below:

As at Effect of As at As at
31.12.2004 HKAS 17 & 40, 31.12.2004 Effect of 1.1.2005

(originally stated) HK(SIC)-INT21 (restated) HKAS 39 (restated)
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

THE GROUP
Investment properties 25,700,000 6,940,000 32,640,000 – 32,640,000
Interest in associates 47,583,384 (833,322) 46,750,062 – 46,750,062

Property, plant and equipment 20,585,977 (3,900,832) 16,685,145 – 16,685,145
Prepaid lease payments

– non current portion – 3,670,713 3,670,713 – 3,670,713
– current portion – 204,179 204,179 – 204,179

Land held for development 2,734,382 (2,734,382) – – –
Investments in securities

– non current portion 8,179,693 – 8,179,693 (8,179,693) –
– current portion 20,845,373 – 20,845,373 (20,845,373) –

Available-for-sale investments – – – 12,624,787 12,624,787
Held-for-trading investments – – – 20,845,373 20,845,373
Deferred taxation – (223,903) (223,903) – (223,903)

Total effects on assets and liabilities 125,628,809 3,122,453 128,751,262 4,445,094 133,196,356

Investment property revaluation reserve 1,950,000 (1,950,000) – 4,445,094 4,445,094
Accumulated losses (499,790,795) 5,072,453 (494,718,342) – (494,718,342)

Total effects on equity (497,840,795) 3,122,453 (494,718,342) 4,445,904 (490,273,248)

(c) Effects on the equity as at 1st January, 2004 are summarized below:

As originally Effect of
stated HKAS 17 As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Accumulated losses (552,066,993) 2,539,678 (549,527,315)

3. Turnover and segment information
Business segments
For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into three operating divisions – securities investment and
trading, property development and investment and industrial. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports
its primary segment information.

Principal activities are as follows:

Securities investment and trading – investment and trading in securities.
Property development and investment – properties development and investment.
Industrial – manufacturing and sales of garments and commodity concrete.

The Group discontinued its entertainment and leisure business (including the operation of amusement park) during the
months from June to November 2004.

Segment information about these businesses is presented below.

2005
Discontinued

Continuing operations operation

Property
Securities development

investment and Entertainment
and trading investment Industrial and leisure Consolidated

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$
TURNOVER
External sales 13,867,893 864,733 54,165,267 – 68,897,893

RESULTS
Segment results (8,335,548) 4,558,459 (3,562,481 ) – (7,339,570)

Other income 1,042,378
Finance costs (359,669)
Gain on disposal of an associate 2,872,542
Gain on deemed disposal of an associate 11,320,610
Share of results of associates 9,332,317
Share of results of a jointly controlled entity (1,215,879 ) – (1,215,879)

Profit before taxation 15,652,729
Taxation (659,254)

Profit for the year 14,993,475

(Page 2)

2004

Discontinued
Continuing operations operation

Property
Securities development

investment and Entertainment
and trading investment Industrial and leisure Consolidated

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$
(restated)

TURNOVER
External sales 4,152,800 1,723,902 67,445,889 71,930 73,394,521

RESULTS
Segment results 9,003,562 4,881,993 (438,832) 280,931 13,727,654

Other income 4,627,530 125,397 194,320 53,194 5,000,441
Finance costs (1,653,146)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries and

discontinued operations – (3,213,856) – 31,065,182 27,851,326
Gain on deemed disposal of an associate 7,663,747
Share of results of associates 8,057,608
Share of results of a jointly controlled entity – (4,269,793) – – (4,269,793)

Profit before taxation 56,377,837
Taxation (526,169)

Profit for the year 55,851,668

4. Profit before Taxation
Continuing Discontinued
operations operation Total
2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

(restated) (restated)

Profit before taxation has been
arrived at after charging:

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 165,170 165,170 – – 165,170 165,170
Auditors’ remuneration 666,000 750,000 – 13,144 666,000 763,144